Privatization 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1

Sources: Ministry of Finance; NBU; and Fund staff estimates and projections.

State State

2008 200920082007

(in percent of GDP)

(in millions of Hrv)

Staff's Proj.
State

Staff's Proj.
State

Budget

1/ Based on implementation of IMF policy advice, staff macroeconomic and revenue estimates, and IMF staff estimatesof budget transfers necessary to fill financing gaps in the pension and
social funds. The aggregates for the general government cover the whole of the general government sector, including local authorities and the social funds. The differences between staff's
and the authorities' public finances numbers and deficit estimates (for both the State and general government) reflect accounting treatments to ensure consistency with international
accounting rules, and a different economic classification of revenue and expenditure.
2/ State revenue are adjusted for the non-cash property income paid by Russia in exchange for amortization of Ukraine's debt to Russia.
3/ The forecast assumes a public-financed recapitalization of banks for a total amount of Hrv 54 bln (10 bln by end-2008 and 44 bln in the first half of 2009).

 38

Table 7. Ukraine: Medium-Term Macroeconomic Framework, 2004-13 1/

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Output and prices
Nominal GDP (billions of hryvnias) 345 441 544 713 993 1112 1309 1478 1682 1909
Real GDP growth (percent change) 12.1 2.7 7.3 7.6 6.0 -3.0 3.3 5.5 6.8 6.4
Output gap 3.3 -0.6 -0.3 1.4 2.4 -5.6 -7.3 -6.8 -5.1 -3.7
Real domestic demand growth (percent change) 8.8 15.3 13.8 15.5 12.8 -12.0 2.4 6.5 7.0 8.0
Consumer prices (percent change; end of period) 12.3 10.3 11.6 16.6 25.5 17.0 8.0 5.4 4.7 5.0
Consumer prices (percent change; average) 9.0 13.5 9.1 12.8 25.6 21.0 12.5 6.7 5.1 4.9
Core inflation (end of period) 2/ 12.0 13.8 7.2 13.4 22.0 13.1 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0

Wages
   Minimum wage (percent change; average) 15.5 39.3 21.4 17.9 23.8 16.7 12.5 12.0 11.0 10.5
   Nominal monthly wages (average) 27.5 36.7 29.2 29.7 37.1 10.5 11.8 11.3 11.0 11.1
   Real monthly wages (average) 17.1 20.4 18.4 15.0 9.1 -8.7 -0.6 4.3 5.7 5.9

Public finances (percent of GDP)
Augmented balance, including effects of banks recap. 3/ -4.4 -2.3 -1.4 -2.0 -2.0 -4.5 -2.1 -2.1 -2.1 -2.1

p.m. Balance excl. banks recap. (upfront cost and interests) -4.4 -2.3 -1.4 -2.0 -1.0 0.0 -1.3 -1.3 -1.3 -1.4
Revenue and grants 37.1 41.8 43.7 42.3 42.8 42.2 41.5 41.3 41.3 41.2
Expenditure and net lending (cash basis) 41.5 44.1 45.1 44.3 43.8 42.2 42.8 42.6 42.7 42.5
of which: current expenditure 35.0 39.9 40.5 38.7 38.3 37.2 37.2 36.6 36.3 36.7

Privatization receipts 3.1 5.0 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6
Net domestic financing -0.1 -3.3 -0.4 0.3 1.8 4.4 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8
Net external financing 1.4 0.6 1.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7
Public debt (in percent of GDP; end of period) 4/ 25.5 18.7 15.7 12.5 10.6 17.4 17.4 17.3 16.7 16.4
Domestic 6.3 4.6 3.3 2.7 3.3 7.4 8.0 8.2 8.2 8.2
External (foreign currency denominated) 19.2 14.1 12.5 9.8 7.4 10.0 9.4 9.0 8.5 8.2

Money and credit
Base money (percent change, eop) 34.1 53.9 17.5 46.0 33.0 10.9 16.8 13.1 13.9 12.9
Credit to nongovernment (percent change, eop) 31.6 61.9 70.7 74.0 40.9 -9.8 16.9 13.8 15.7 15.1
Share of fx credit in total credit 42.1 43.2 49.4 49.8 57.5 60.0 53.5 53.6 53.4 53.2

External sector
Current account balance (percent of GDP) 10.6 2.9 -1.5 -3.7 -6.2 -2.0 -1.7 -2.6 -2.4 -3.3
Total external debt (percent of GDP) 46.3 45.1 49.7 57.8 54.3 78.2 74.6 71.3 64.6 57.7
Goods exports, value (percent change) 40.8 4.8 11.2 28.0 33.4 -18.5 13.6 10.6 10.1 9.3
Goods imports, value (percent change) 23.7 21.8 22.1 36.9 39.5 -25.3 10.3 10.5 10.3 9.9
Foreign direct investment (percent of GDP) 2.6 8.7 5.3 6.5 6.2 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.5
Gross official reserves (end of period)

In billions of U.S. dollars 9.5 19.4 22.3 32.5 31.4 30.7 34.8 39.9 45.3 48.5
In months of imports of goods and services 2.6 4.4 3.7 3.9 5.1 4.5 4.6 4.8 5.0 4.9

External debt service (in percent of exports of goods and servic 5.3 4.9 5.1 3.9 2.8 4.2 4.4 3.7 7.1 10.1
Hryvnia per U.S. dollar (end of period) 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.0 … … … … … …
Goods terms of trade (percent change) 9.6 6.2 -0.2 9.0 7.8 -14.5 -2.3 0.4 0.5 0.4
Goods and services terms of trade (percent change) 7.8 4.9 1.5 7.4 8.9 -10.5 -0.2 0.9 0.8 0.8

Savings-Investment Balance (percent of GDP)
   Foreign savings -10.6 -2.9 1.5 3.7 6.2 2.0 1.7 2.6 2.4 3.3
   Gross national savings 31.8 25.6 23.3 23.2 20.9 21.2 21.1 21.3 22.6 23.0
   Nongovernment 33.2 25.8 22.4 22.6 19.5 18.6 19.9 20.0 21.3 21.7
   Government -1.4 -0.3 0.9 0.7 1.4 2.6 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2
   Gross investment 21.2 22.6 24.8 26.9 27.0 23.2 22.7 23.9 25.0 26.3
   Nongovernment 18.2 20.6 22.5 24.3 24.6 20.6 20.2 21.4 22.5 23.8
   Government 3.0 2.0 2.2 2.7 2.4 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6

Sources: Ukrainian authorities; and staff estimates and projections.

Program scenario

1/ Policies assumed here include: (i) increased exchange rate flexibility as from 2008; (ii) convergence of natural gas import prices to Western European
levels (adjusted for transit) by 2010; (iii) full pass-through of rising energy import prices; (iv) a public-financed recapitalization of banks for a total amount
of Hrv 54 bln (10 bln by end-2008 and 44 bln in the first half of 2009).
2/ Inflation excluding extreme price movements in the CPI components. The concept used here is the 65th percentile of the distribution of the monthly